CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
COUNCIL CHAMBERS - CITY HALL
550 LANDA STREET
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX
THURSDAY, MAY 26, 2022 at 6:00 PM
AGENDA
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

ROLL CALL

3.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A)
4.

Approval of the April 28, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes.

22-565

INDIVIDUAL ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

A)

ZB22-0009 Hold a public hearing and consider a request 22-513
for two variances to Section 3.3-2(b)(1)(iii): 1) to allow an
addition to an existing front porch to encroach
approximately 9 feet and 2 inches into the required
25-foot front setback and 2) to allow an addition to an
existing carport to encroach approximately 7 feet and 11
inches into the required 25-foot front setback in the
“SND-1” Special Neighborhood District, addressed at
631 S. Santa Clara Avenue.
Applicant: Paul Dean

5.

STAFF REPORT

No Items.
6.

ADJOURNMENT
CERTIFICATION
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda Packet
May 26, 2022

I hereby certify the above Notice of Meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the New
Braunfels City Hall.

_____________________________________
Board Liaison
NOTE: Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids
or services such as interpreters for persons who are deaf or hearing impaired, readers, or large
print, are requested to contact the City Secretary’s Office at 221-4010 at least two (2) work days
prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made.
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regular Meeting Minutes
April 28, 2022
MEMBERS PRESENT
Vice Chair Brandon Mund
Cynthia Foster
Bonnie Leitch
David Lerch
Jenny Wilson

STAFF PRESENT
Jean Drew, Planning and Development
Services Assistant Director
Frank Onion, Assistant City Attorney
Stacy Snell, Planning Manager
Matthew Simmont, Senior Planner
Maddison O’Kelley, Planner
Laure Middleton, Planner
Kaitlyn Buck, Assistant Planner
Colton Barker, Planning Technician

Members Absent
Chair John Coker
Steve Quidley
1. CALL TO ORDER
Vice Chair Mund called the meeting to order at 6:05 p.m. The Board agreed to wait for the arrival of Member
Wilson. Member Wilson arrived at the dais at 6:11pm and the board resumed their session.
2. ROLL CALL
Roll was called, and a quorum declared.
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Member Foster, seconded by Member Leitch, to approve the minutes of the Zoning Board of
Adjustment Regular Meeting of March 24, 2022. Motion carried (5-0-0).
4. INDIVIDUAL ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION
(A) ZB22-0005 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 5.3-2(b) to
allow a proposed 6-foot tall privacy fence to be constructed within a front yard setback exceeding
the maximum height of 3 feet for a solid fence constructed, addressed at 273 Rhine Road. (Applicant:
Felix Alonzo; Case Manager: Laure Middleton)
Mrs. Middleton presented the staff report and stated the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning
regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)

2)

3)

That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of land; (The applicant states that due to owning a double lot, his property is
unique in the neighborhood. Additionally, the applicant believes that a 25-foot setback for a 6foot privacy fence is effectively taking 2,500 square feet of his property from his use. Staff
acknowledges that the subject property has been developed with a front orientation towards
Rhine Road instead of Post Road, however, if that was the case then the fence along Rhine
Road should be set back 25 feet. The adjacent lots front Rhine Road with 25-foot deep
setbacks.) and
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant states the variance is necessary to preserve
the private use of his open yard area. The openness of the property has allowed several
instances of criminals to vandalize his neighbors’ houses due to using his unfenced property
to stage prior to vandalization. Staff notes that adhering to a front setback along one of the
streets would not remove the residential use of the property.) and
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the variance
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within
the area. Staff acknowledges the treatment of Post Road as the front property line allows the
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4)

5)

6)

development of a privacy fence along Rhine Road at the property line that is out of character
with the neighborhood. Additionally, the fence placement at the intersection corner needs to
comply with appropriate transportation visibility requirements.) and
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The applicant
states the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land within the area.
Staff acknowledges the treatment of Post Road as the front property line allows the
development of a privacy fence along Rhine Road at the property line that is out of character
with the neighborhood.) and
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states that because he owns 2 lots and uses
one as a side yard, the 25-foot front setback for a 6-foot privacy fence does not allow him the
full use of the property. Additionally, the applicant states the front setback should not apply
because no home is proposed on Lot 20. Staff acknowledges that the proposed privacy fence
could be within 25-feet from the front property line if the height was adjusted to 3 feet at the
start of the front setback, or 4.5 feet in height if visibly open a minimum of 50 percent.) and
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. (The applicant states granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit
and purpose of the City’s regulations and allow for new construction to reasonably fit in with
the existing character of the neighborhood. Additionally, the applicant states the proposed
privacy fence would not obstruct the view of the front of the house. Staff acknowledges that the
subject property has been developed with a front orientation towards Rhine Road instead of
Post Road, therefore, Post Road could be considered the corner side and Rhine Road would
be the front with the privacy fence set back 25 feet. This would be in harmony with the adjacent
lots that front Rhine Road. Staff notes the intent of the front setback requirement is to preserve
an open character in the neighborhood and provide visual continuity of the block.)

Vice Chair Mund asked if there were any questions for staff.
Discussion followed on line of sight requirements.
Vice Chair Mund invited the applicant to speak.
Felix Alonzo, 273 Rhine Rd, elaborated on the request and provided clarification on the nature of the lot.
Alonzo stated that the intent of the request was to prevent vandalism and promote the safety of the
neighborhood, which he noted had become a problem for him and his neighbors.
Discussion followed on fence height, how the applicant intends to utilize the backyard, and police reports
that have been made regarding the vandalism in the neighborhood.
Vice Chair Mund opened the public hearing an asked if anyone would like to speak.
Bonnie Weidner, 269 Rhine Rd, spoke in favor, and stated her house was the one that had been vandalized.
Weidner commented on the line of sight and visibility, and that the neighborhood would benefit in regard to
safety should this request be granted.
Vice Chair Mund closed the public hearing.
Vice Chair Mund asked if there was any discussion or a motion.
Motion by Member Foster, seconded by Member Leitch to approve the proposed variance to Section 5.32(b) to allow a proposed 6-foot-tall privacy fence to be constructed within a front yard setback exceeding
the maximum height of 3 feet for a solid fence constructed, addressed at 276 Rhine Road. Motion carried
(5-0-0).
(B) ZB22-0006 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 5.4(c) to allow
a proposed detached structure to encroach up to 13 feet and 4 inches into the required 15-foot
corner side setback in the “R-2” Single-Family and Two-Family District, addressed at 705 W. Mill
Street. (Applicant: Loetta Arrington; Case Manager: Maddison O’Kelley)
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Ms. O’Kelley presented the staff report and stated the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning
regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)

2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of land; (The applicant states the encroachment into the side setback will not
impact adjacent property owners because of the approximately 24 feet of city-owned property
between the two parcels. Staff acknowledges the purpose of the side setback for accessory
structures is intended to maintain separation between structures and minimize the impact of
development on adjacent property, and for corner lots, ensure adequate sight-distance for
passing vehicles. In this circumstance, the carport’s proximity to the side property line will likely
have minimal impact on adjacent property due to the 24-foot wide separation and the lack of
vehicular activity.) and
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant states the variance is necessary to allow the
proposed carport to be built in line with the existing driveway. Staff acknowledges the location
of the existing driveway and existing detached structure on the property, however, the
substantial property right to use the property for a residential dwelling is not removed due to
the accessory structure setback requirement.) and
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the variance
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within
the area. Staff acknowledges the impact to the surrounding area is likely minimal.) and
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; () and
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant did not provide an undue hardship to the land
itself. Staff has not identified an undue hardship of the land itself that affects the buildable area
of the lot.) and
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. (The applicant states granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit
and purpose of the City’s regulations. Staff notes the intent of the corner side setback
requirement is to ensure adequate sight-distance for passing vehicles and to maintain the line
of sight for buildings of which there will be none on the city-owned property and interior side
setbacks are to minimize negative impacts on adjacent property.)

Vice Chair Mund asked if there were any questions for staff.
Discussion followed on the nature of the lot and clarification was provided by Ms. O’Kelley.
Vice Chair Mund invited the applicant to speak.
Loetta Arrington, 705 W Mill St, elaborated on nature of the property and stated the intent of the request
was to align an existing driveway with the proposed garage. Arrington noted that the property line that would
be encroached is adjacent to an undevelopable and unintentional 24ft wide “easement” between her
property and the neighboring residences.
Member Foster asked Arrington what the hardship was.
Arrington stated that she did want to curve her driveway to access the garage and that an existing iron
fence comes very close to the driveway that she doesn’t want to potentially hit.
Member Leitch commented that the hardship appears to be city induced and that the adjacent lot was
configured the way it is unintentionally.
Discussion followed on the placement and composition of the driveway, the survey that was used to pave
it, as well as the use of the existing garage.

Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes – April 28, 2022 – Page 3

6

Vice Chair Mund opened the public hearing an asked if anyone would like to speak.
No one spoke.
Vice Chair Mund closed the public hearing.
Vice Chair Mund asked if there was any discussion or a motion.
Motion by Member Wilson, seconded by Member Leitch to approve the proposed variance to Section 5.4(c)
to allow a proposed detached structure to encroach up to 13 feet and 4 inches into the required 15-foot
corner side setback in the “R-2” Single-Family and Two-Family District, addressed at 705 W. Mill Street.
Motion failed (3-2-0) with Members Foster and Lerch in opposition.
(C) ZB22-0007 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.3-2(b)(1) to
allow a proposed main structure to encroach up to: 1) 3 feet into the required 25-foot front setback,
and 2) 15 feet into the required 20-foot rear setback in the “R-2” Single and Two-Family District,
addressed at 890 Elizabeth Avenue. (Applicant: Jennifer and Clay Hermann; Case Manager: Matthew
Simmont)
Mr. Simmont presented the staff report and stated the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning
regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of land; (The applicant states the property has three 26” to 28” diameter oak
trees with root systems and canopy growing inside the Southwest (Elizabeth Avenue) 15-foot
wide corner side building setback. Staff acknowledges that disruption of the tree root systems
would likely negatively impact the health of the existing trees, however there still remains
sufficient buildable area that avoids the tree root systems. Therefore, staff has not identified a
hardship that affects the land itself.) and
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant states the variance is necessary to allow for
the preservation of the heritage trees and to maintain an adequate amount of buildable area
on the property while preserving the character of the streetscape. Staff notes the subject
property exceeds the minimum dimensional requirements for the R-2 District. The buildable
area of the lot, subject to the required setbacks for a residential corner lot in the “R-2” district,
is approximately 4,180 square feet (reduced to approximately 3,630 square feet when
accounting for the proposed root systems protection area). Additionally, the substantial
property right to use the property for a residential dwelling is not removed due to the front or
rear setback requirements for main structures.) and
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the variance
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within
the area. Staff acknowledges the impact to the surrounding area is likely minimal.) and
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The applicant
states the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land within the area.) and
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states the location of the three large oak trees
with respect to the lot orientation and configuration are the conditions of the land itself that
create the undue hardship. Staff recognizes significant value in the protection of the large trees;
however, it is noted the buildable area of the lot is greater than a corner lot meeting the
minimum standards within the “R-2” district, likely offsetting the area necessary to protect the
tree root systems. Staff has not identified an undue hardship of the land itself that affects the
buildable area of the lot.) and
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. (The applicant states granting the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and
purpose of the City’s regulations and allow for new construction to reasonably fit in with the
existing character of the neighborhood. Additionally, the applicant states the proposed site plan
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would provide for the best use of the buildable envelope and remain in line with the health,
safety, and general welfare of the public. Staff notes the intent of the rear setback requirement
is to preserve open space for the use and enjoyment on residential property.)
Vice Chair Mund asked if there were any questions for staff.
Vice Chair Mund invited the applicant to speak.
Karen Braiser, 358 S Walnut Ave, and Jennifer Hermann, 803 Dallas St, elaborated on the request,
discussed the configuration of the lot, and stated the intent of the request was to preserve existing oak trees
and to form a more cohesive alignment of homes along street.
Member Lerch asked if there was an intent to demolish the home or just reconfigure.
Herrmann confirmed the intent was to demolish the home.
Discussion followed on the configuration and design of the proposed home, as well as buildable area,
setbacks, tree preservation, and potential alternatives to a variance.
Vice Chair Mund opened the public hearing an asked if anyone would like to speak.
Cleo McCall, 7 Country Club Circle, spoke in favor, citing his desire to keep all the homes on Elizabeth Ave
aligned and consistent.
Jody McCall, 7 Country Club Circle, spoke in favor, citing points in line with the previous speaker.
Vice Chair Mund closed the public hearing.
Vice Chair Mund asked if there was any discussion or a motion.
Discussion followed on setbacks, alignment of homes on Elizabeth Ave, and potential alternatives to a
variance.
Motion by Member Lerch, seconded by Vice Chair Mund to approve the proposed variance to Section 3.32(b)(1) to allow a proposed main structure to encroach up to: 1) 3 feet into the required 25-foot front setback,
and 2) 15 feet into the required 20-foot rear setback in the “R-2” Single and Two-Family District, addressed
at 890 Elizabeth Avenue. Motion carried (5-0-0).
(D) ZB22-0008 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for a variance to Section 3.3-2(b)(1)(ii)
to allow an attached carport with a deck to encroach approximately 23.6 feet into the required 25foot front setback, addressed at 1021 Cole Avenue. (Applicant: Trish and Dane Hebert; Case Manager:
Maddison O’Kelley)
Ms. O’Kelley presented the staff report and stated the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning
regulations only upon finding the following facts:
1)

2)

That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of the
reasonable use of land; (The applicant states the special circumstance affecting the land itself
is the size of the subject property, which was configured due to the location of the former “main
structure” at 1000 Elizabeth and the current main structure on the subject property at 1021
Cole Avenue having been a former detached garage. Additionally, the applicant states two
bedrooms have subsequently been added onto the rear of the main structure but there is no
covered parking over the driveway. Staff acknowledges the legal non-conformity of the main
structure and that the subject property is approximately 3,000 square feet smaller than the
minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet for corner lots in the “R-2” District.) and
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant states that, by not having covered parking
Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes – April 28, 2022 – Page 5

8

3)

4)

5)

6)

over the existing driveway, use of the driveway is limited due to golf balls from the adjacent golf
course damaging vehicles parked on the property. The applicant further cites inclement
weather as a reason that the variance is necessary. Staff acknowledges the concerns
regarding risk of injury or damage due to stray golf balls, however, the substantial property right
to a single-family dwelling is not removed due to the setback requirements in the Zoning
ordinance and covered parking is not considered a substantial property right.) and
That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the variance
will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within
the area. The applicant further states constructing the carport will allow the applicants to park
on the property rather than on the street and therefore will help with congestion on Cole
Avenue. The applicant then describes Cole Avenue as a narrow road that, with cars parked on
either side of the street, creates unsafe circumstances for passing vehicles, emergency vehicle
access, and pedestrian safety. Staff notes Cole Avenue, from each edge of the pavement, is
approximately 24 feet wide. Additionally, staff notes the intent for the front setback requirement
is to maintain adequate sight distance for passing vehicles.) and
Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The applicant
states the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land within the area. Staff notes all
neighboring properties are still required to comply with the setback requirements for any new
construction.) and
That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states the home was constructed in 1962 and
met the city’s adopted zoning ordinance of 1945. The applicant cites the lot’s size and width as
undue hardships of the land itself. The applicant further states a covered car port would fit the
character of the neighborhood. Staff acknowledges the lot’s width is 30 feet less than the
minimum lot width of 70 feet and the lot’s size is 3,000 square feet smaller than the minimum
lot size of 7,000 square feet for corner lots in the “R-2” District.) and
That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. (The applicant states granting of the variance will be in harmony with the spirit
and purpose of the City’s regulations and allow the applicants to park on their property. Staff
notes the purpose of the front setback requirement is to maintain a visual setback from the
street and ensure adequate visibility for drivers. Additionally, the purpose of the related code
sections which prohibit structures from being built within a 10-foot distance of overhead power
lines are intended for preserving general safety of the public and protecting public
infrastructure.)

Vice Chair Mund asked if there were any questions for staff.
Member Leitch asked what the structure looked like in 2004.
Ms. O’Kelley responded that the building was a residence in 2004 and the 2-story addition was built in 2005.
Member Leitch clarified her question referred to the carport and deck.
Ms. O’Kelley confirmed that the car port and deck never formally went through the variance process and
were never approved and therefore never constructed.
Discussion followed that further clarified the request and established a history of prior requests.
Vice Chair Mund invited the applicant to speak.
Dane Hebert, 520 Elm Trail, clarified on current and prior requests, elaborated on building timelines, and
discussed the history and configuration of house. Hebert stated the intent behind the request was primarily
to provide cover for cars parked on the property from stary golf balls and inclement weather, and that their
hardship was the narrow street width of Coll Ave that would result in damage to cars parked there. Hebert
also noted miscommunication when it came to the permitting process.
Member Leitch asked if the Heberts currently live on the property at 1021 Cole Ave.
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Mr. Hebert responded that at the original time of permitting they did live there, but the property now functions
as a vacation home.
Member Wilson asked who submitted the building permit request?
Mr. Hebert responded that his contractor was the one who submitted for the building permit.
Member Lerch inquired into the location of the proposed carport.
Mr. Hebert stated there was an easement in the backyard.
Member Foster inquired about traffic visibility as a corner lot.
Discussion followed on structure configuration, protection levels offered by a carport, Hebert’s car damage
and the parking circumstance on Cole Ave.
Member Lerch asked if Mr. Hebert considered taking down the half-built structure to put up a more
appropriate carport instead.
Mr. Hebert responded absolutely.
Discussion followed on the depth of the driveway.
Vice Chair Mund opened the public hearing an asked if anyone would like to speak.
Patricia Hebert, 520 Elm Trail, elaborated on the intent of the request, discussed communication efforts
with neighbors, noted miscommunication issues in the permitting process, and addressed the configuration
and design of the structure. Mrs. Hebert stated her hardship was due to property damage by stray golf balls,
and the unusually small corner lot size of the property.
George Haley, 960 Elizabeth Ave, spoke in favor, citing property damage by stray golf balls.
Vice Chair Mund closed the public hearing.
Vice Chair Mund asked if there was any discussion or a motion.
Discussion followed on lot size, and potential to amend the variance request to approve the carport but not
the deck.
Motion by Member Foster to approve the proposed variance to Section 3.3-2(b)(1)(ii) to allow an attached
carport without a deck to encroach approximately 23.6 feet into the required 25-foot front setback,
addressed at 1021 Cole Avenue. Motion failed due to the lack of a second.
5. STAFF REPORT
Mrs. Snell announced that this was the last meeting for Member Leitch as an official member of the Board,
but that she will continue to serve until her position has been filled.
6. ADJOURNMENT
Vice Chair Mund adjourned the meeting at 7:21pm.

Chair

Date
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Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda Item Report

550 Landa Street
New Braunfels, TX

5/26/2022
Agenda Item No. A)

Presenter/Contact
Applicant: Paul Dean
(256) 347-6552 - paulnbtx@gmail.com
SUBJECT:
ZB22-0009 Hold a public hearing and consider a request for two variances to Section 3.3-2(b)(1)(iii):
1) to allow an addition to an existing front porch to encroach approximately 9 feet and 2 inches into
the required 25-foot front setback and 2) to allow an addition to an existing carport to encroach
approximately 7 feet and 11 inches into the required 25-foot front setback in the “SND-1” Special
Neighborhood District, addressed at 631 S. Santa Clara Avenue.
BACKGROUND / RATIONALE:
Case #:
ZB22-0009
Applicant:

Paul Dean
932 Rosemary Drive
New Braunfels, TX 78130
(256) 347-6552 - paulnbtx@gmail.com

Staff Contact:

Maddison O’Kelley
(830) 221-4056 - mokelley@nbtexas.org

The subject property is located on S. Santa Clara Avenue, north of S. Business 35. The property is
an interior lot in “SND-1” Special Neighborhood district, approximately 7,500 square feet in area with
a lot depth of 150 feet and a lot width of 50 feet. The buildable area of the lot, within the required
setbacks, is approximately 3,990 square feet. There is an existing single-family residence that was
constructed in 1949 with an attached carport on the property.
Section 3.8-4(ii)(2) of the zoning ordinance states main structures in the “SND-1” district must be set
back 25 feet from the front property line. The house currently encroaches into the 25-foot front
setback at two points: the front porch is currently encroaching 8 feet and 3 ½ inches into the front
setback and the attached carport is currently encroaching 4 feet and 9 inches into the front setback.
Therefore, the house is considered non-conforming.
The applicant is proposing to construct additions to the front porch and carport, each would increase
the existing encroachments into the 25-foot front building setback. The proposed addition to the front
porch would increase the existing encroachment by 1 foot and would result in an overall
encroachment of 9 feet and 2 inches into the front setback. The addition is approximately 34 square
feet in area and would be set back 15 feet and 10 inches from the front property line if the variance is
approved. The total area of the entire porch would be approximately 86 square feet. The Zoning
City of New Braunfels, Texas
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approved. The total area of the entire porch would be approximately 86 square feet. The Zoning
Ordinance does allow canopies or open porches in residential districts having a roof area not
exceeding 120 square feet to project a maximum of 6 feet into the required front or side yard. The
proposed porch will be 3 feet and 2 inches more than authorized in this section of the code.
The applicant’s proposed extension to the existing carport is 3 feet and 2 inches, which would create
an overall encroachment of 7 feet and 11 inches into the 25-foot front building setback. If approved,
the carport would be set back 17 feet and 1 inch from the property line. The area of the addition to
the carport would be 31 square feet resulting in a total area of 204 square feet.
The applicant is also proposing to construct additions to the rear of the house; however, those
additions do not require a variance because they are proposed within the required building setbacks.
Additions to structures with legally nonconforming encroachments are authorized under the Zoning
Ordinance as long as the proposed additions conform to the requirements of the current zoning
district the property is located in.
Section 2.2-3(a) of the Zoning Ordinance states the ZBA may authorize a variance from the zoning
regulations only upon finding all of the following facts:
1) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that
the strict application of the provisions of this Chapter would deprive the applicant of
the reasonable use of land; (The applicant cites the fact that the house predates its
current zoning as a special circumstance of the land. The applicant further states that, in
order to improve the home, the additions to the porch and carport are necessary. Staff
acknowledges the age of the house predates the zoning of the property. However, staff
does not acknowledge that the ability to improve the home to a modern standard of living is
restricted due to the front building setback. The lot has an adequate, unobstructed
buildable area and there is availability to expand the footprint of the home into the buildable
area at the rear of the structure. This is further supported by the applicant’s site plan which
indicates additions are proposed at the rear of the home without a variance being
necessary to construct the rear additions. Additionally, there is not a provision in the zoning
ordinance which requires carports or front porches on residential property and therefore
the strict application of the setback requirement is not applicable to the proposed additions.
Staff has not identified a special circumstance that affects the land itself.) and
2) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant; (The applicant states the variance is necessary to
enhance the property and neighborhood. Staff notes the substantial property right to use
the property for a residential dwelling is not removed due to the front setback requirement
for main structures.) and
3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or injurious to other property within the area; (The applicant states the
variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other
property within the area. Staff acknowledges the impact to the surrounding area is likely
minimal.) and
4) Granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use of other
land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter; (The applicant
states the variance should not prevent orderly use of other land within the area. Staff notes
all neighboring properties are still required to comply with the setback requirements for any
City of New Braunfels, Texas

Page 2 of 3

Printed on 5/19/2022
powered by Legistar™

13

new construction.) and
5) That an undue hardship exists; (The applicant states there is not a hardship that affects the
land itself. Staff acknowledges the lot is approximately 10 feet less than the minimum lot
width of 60 feet required in the district and the age of the main structure predates the
property’s zoning. Staff has not identified an undue hardship of the land itself that affects
the buildable area of the lot.) and
6) That the granting of a variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of these
regulations. (The applicant states granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
spirit and purpose of the City’s regulations. Staff notes the intent for the front building
setback requirement is to maintain a visual setback from the street and ensure adequate
visibility for drivers. Staff acknowledges there are provisions within the zoning ordinance
which allow for front porches to encroach into the front setback up to a certain depth and
area threshold. Staff also acknowledges the ZBA’s recent recommendations to re-evaluate
the currently adopted setback requirements for carports.)
Per Section 2.2-3 of the Zoning Ordinance, a variance shall not be granted to relieve a self-created or
personal hardship, nor based solely on economic gain or loss, nor shall it permit any person the
privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by Chapter 144 to other parcels of land in the
particular zoning district. No variance may be granted which results in undue hardship upon another
parcel of land.
GENERAL INFORMATION:
Size:
Lot area: 7,500 square feet
Lot depth: 150 feet
Lot width: 50 feet
Variance Request Due to Notice of Violation:
No
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:
North - SND-1 / Single Family Dwelling
South - SND-1 / Single Family Dwelling
East - SND-1 / Single Family Dwelling
West - Across S. Santa Clara Avenue, SND-1 / Single Family Dwelling
Notification
Public hearing notices were sent to 21 owners of property within 200 feet. Staff has received one
response in favor (property #10) and none in objection.
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View of Property from S. Santa Clara Avenue
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View of Property from S. Santa Clara Avenue
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Zoning Board of Adjustment – May 26, 2022 – 6:00PM
City Hall Council Chambers

Applicant/Owner:

Paul Dean

Address/Location:

631 S Santa Clara Ave

PROPOSED VARIANCE REQUEST – CASE #ZB22-0009
The circled numbers on the map correspond to the property owners listed below. All information is
from the Appraisal District Records. The property under consideration is marked as “Subject
Property”.
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.

BRUCHAS PROPERTIES LLC
FLORES RICHARD
BALL LAURI G
MONTI LISA M & LOUIS
QUINTANILLA ERIC
FONT SARA J
MANES DAN
VILLALOBOS ROSA
RODRIGUEZ ARMANDO & ROSA
ADAM STEPHEN C JR & SYLVIA D
PFANNSTIEL HOPE HAZEL

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

DIAZ ARMANDO & ROSA MARIE
NINE BY DESIGN LLC
AESOPS FARM LLC
CAST PROPERTIES LLC
NB BUTCHER LLC
GARCIA RALPH
SEALS FAMILY PROPERTIES LLC
JOHNSON SHEILA & MOELLER HANS-BERNARD
GOLES MATTHEW T
WILLIAMS MICHAEL J & STEPHANIE A

SEE MAP
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Steve Adam
Maddison O"Kelley
Variance
Saturday, May 14, 2022 1:02:07 PM

Property #10

Caution: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Case #ZB22-0009(Dean) MO
Sylvia Adam
794 Butcher Street
I favor
Sent from AT&T Yahoo Mail on Android
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3.8-4. Special Neighborhood District-1.
Purpose. The "SND-1" district is intended for development of primarily detached, single-family residences,
customary accessory uses, and accessory dwellings such as garage apartments. The following regulations shall
apply to the "SND-1" district:
(a)

Authorized uses.
(1)

Uses permitted by right.
Residential uses:
Accessory building/structure.
Accessory dwelling (one accessory dwelling per lot, may include a kitchen).
Community home (see definition).
Family home adult care.
Family home child care.
Home occupation (see section 144-5.5).
One-family dwelling, detached.
Single-family industrialized home (see section 144-5.8).
Non-residential uses:
Barns and farm equipment storage (related to agricultural uses).
Church/place of religious assembly.
Community building (associated with residential uses).
Contractor's temporary on-site construction office (only with permit from building official; see
section 144-5.10).
Farms, general (crops) (see chapter 6 and section 144-5.9).
Farms, general (livestock/ranch) (see chapter 6 and section 144-5.9).
Golf course, public or private.
Governmental building or use with no outdoor storage.
Museums.
Park and/or playground (public).
Public recreation/services building for public park/playground areas.
Recreation buildings (public).
School, K-12 (public or private).
Water storage (surface, underground or overhead), water wells and pumping stations that are
part of a public or municipal system.

(b)

Height and area requirements.
(1)

Height. 35 feet. The height of the accessory building may not exceed that of the main dwelling.

(2)

Front building setback. 25 feet.
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(3)

Side building setback. There shall be a side building setback on each side of a building not less
than six feet in width. Buildings on corner lots shall have 15-foot side building setbacks adjacent
to the street where the rear lot lines of the corner lots coincide with the rear lot lines of the
adjacent lots. Buildings on corner lots shall have 25-foot side building setbacks adjacent to the
street where the rear lines of the corner lots coincide with the side lot lines of the adjacent lots.

(4)

Garage setback. Where a driveway is located in front of a garage, the garage shall be setback 20
feet from the right-of-way or the driveway to the garage shall be at least 20 feet long to provide
enough space for a vehicle to park without overhanging into the right-of-way, if the garage door
is closed. (See Illustration 8 in section 144-5.1-1.)

(5)

Rear building setback. 20 feet for the main dwelling. Six feet for the accessory dwelling.

(6)

Width of lot. The minimum width of an interior lot shall be 60 feet and the minimum width of a
corner lot shall be 70 feet.

(7)

Lot area per family. Every single-family dwelling hereafter erected or altered shall provide a lot
area of not less than 6,600 square feet per dwelling for interior lots, and 7,000 square feet per
dwelling for corner lots, provided that where a lot has less area than herein required and such lot
was in separate ownership prior to September 25, 1967, this requirement will not prohibit the
erection of a dwelling, including the accessory dwelling. A lot platted after January 1, 2007, on
which there would be two dwelling units must be at least 8,000 square feet in size for an interior
lot and at least 8,500 square feet for a corner lot.

(8)

Lot depth. 100 feet.

(9)

Parking. Two off-street parking spaces shall be provided for each one-family detached dwelling,
and two off-street parking spaces for an accessory dwelling. See section 144-5.1 for other
permitted uses' parking.

(10) Accessory building size. One story: 500 square feet. Two story: 1,000 square feet. The intent is to
allow an accessory building over a garage or storage area and not to permit a two-story accessory
dwelling or two accessory dwellings.
(11) Term of occupancy. Occupancy for less than one month is not permitted.
(c)

Area included in SND-1. See Exhibit "A".
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